
      purchase or use a charger that has obtained 

certification and meets the standard requirements. 

Please use a single-port charger with output abov

10. Use of power cords or chargers other than those 

recommended or sold by the manufacturer of this 

product may result in a risk of fire or personal injury.

11. Do not use an adapter with an output of 5V    1A (5W) 

or lower.

12. High temperatures can reduce charging speed and 

limit power, which is a common issue with all wireless 

chargers. It is recommended to charge your device in 

environments with temperatures below 25°C / 77°F.

13. The phone case and the position of your device on 

the wireless charger will affect the charging speed. 

The further the device is from the center of the 

wireless charger, the slower the charging speed will 

be.

14. For optimal charging performance, align your 

smartphone with the coil in the center of the wireless 

charger. If the charging icon does not appear on your 

smartphone, adjust its placement. Ensure the 

smartphone is always centered on the wireless 

charger.

15. During charging, this product may generate heat. 

This is normal, please do not worry. If overheating 

occurs, please stop using it temporarily.

16. Misuse, dropping, or excessive abrasion may cause 

product damage.

使用说明书
USER MANUAL

为了给您带来更好的使用体验，
在使用产品前请仔细阅读本说明书，并请妥善保管，以便日后参考。

① 充电感应区
Wireless Charging Zone

② 功能按键
Function Button

③ USB-C充电接口
USB-C Charging Port

产品概况 /Overview 使用说明 /Instructions

③

④ 

⑤

1. 插入充电线，接通电源，默认打开风扇及半导体，功
能按键白色指示灯亮 10s 后熄灭。

 Insert the charging cableand turn on the power, the 

fan and semiconductor turn on by default, white 

indicator light of the function button turns off after 10s.

2.长按功能按键3s，可关闭风扇及半导体，同时功能按
键指示灯快闪3s。再次插拔充电接口，默认打开风扇
及半导体。

    Press and hold the function button for 3s to turn off 

the fan and semiconductor, and the indicator light of 

the function button flashes quickly for 3s. Reinsert the 

charging port to turn on the fan and semiconductor.

1. This product is only suitable for iPhone 12 and above 

models, not for charging other brand products.

2. Please make sure your phone supports wireless 

charging, otherwise it will not be able to charge.

3. This wireless charger is not compatible with non-Mag-

Safe cases such as Otterbox Defender cases. Do not 

use a case that is more than 2mm thick or it will not 

charge.

4. Do not place any foreign objects between your phone 

and the wireless chargerʼs surface, including metal 
plates on a car mount, credit cards, keys, coins, metal 

objects, or NFC cards, which will make wireless 

charging fail or cause overheating.

5. Do not disassemble, hit, crush or throw it into fire. 

Incorrect reassembly may result in fire or make a risk 

of injury.

6. Do not use this product under severe high tempera-

ture, humidity or corrosive conditions to avoid damag-

ing the circuitry with leakage.

7. Do not spill water or other liquids on the wireless 

charger. If you need to clean it, please make sure the 

power is disconnected.

8. When charging, please keep the distance between 

the implanted medical device (pacemaker, cochlear 

implant, etc.) and the wireless charger at least 20cm 

to avoid potential interference with the medical 

device.

9. When using a charger for power supply, please 

3. 将无线充磁吸在手机背面，即可开启无线快速充电。
 Place the wireless charger on the back of the

phone to start fast wireless charging. 

4. 展开支架，纵向支撑在桌面使用，娱乐聊天超方便，
支持边充边支撑。
Extend the bracket of the wireless charger for vertical 

support on the desktop, perfect for entertainment and 

chats, it supports charging while standing.

5. 展开支架，横向支撑在桌面使用，可开启手机 Standby
模式（仅 iOS 17 系统支持），追剧 / 网课 / 会议更轻松，
支持边充边支撑。

 Extend the bracket of the wireless charger for horizontal 

support on the desktop to activate the Phone Standby 

mode (only supported by iOS 17), making it easier for 

binge-watching, online classes, or meetings, it supports 

charging while standing.

7. 不使用时，收起支架，可放入口袋 / 包里，方便外出、
出差、旅行随身便携使用。
When not in use, retract the bracket for easy 

pocket/pack storage, convenient for outdoor activities, 

business trips, and travel.

8. 注意：充电感应距离
手机内部感应线圈与无线充电器内部感应线圈的距离
约 5mm，使用时手机请避免带较厚的手机壳。
 Note Charge sensing distanceThe distance 

between the internal sensing coil of the cell phone 

and the wireless charger is 5mm, so please avoid 

bringing a thicker cell phone case.

 6. 支架可 360°和 120°自由旋转角度支撑产品，解放双手。
The bracket supports a 360° and 120° rotating

angle for hands-free convenience.

功能按键白色指示灯亮 3s 后熄灭 /White indicator light of the

function button turns off after 3s.

9. 警告：由于金属 / 磁铁 / 信用卡的干扰，在以下三种
情况下不支持充电，充电前请将它们取下。
Warning: Charging is not supported in the following 

three scenarios due to interference from metal/mag-

nets/credit cards. Please remove them before 

charging.

1. 本产品仅适用于给 iPhone 12 及以上机型充电，不适
用于给其他品牌产品充电。

2. 请确认您的手机是否支持无线充电，否则将无法充电。
3. 此无线充不兼容非 MagSafe 手机壳，如 Otterbox 

Defender 手机壳。请勿使用超过 2mm 厚的手机壳，
否则将无法充电。

4. 请勿将任何异物放在手机和无线充的表面，包括车载
支架上的金属垫、信用卡、门钥匙、硬币、金属物品
或 NFC 卡，否则可能会导致无线充电失败或过热。

5. 请勿将本产品拆解、撞击、挤压或投入火中。重新组
装不正确可能会导致火灾或人员受伤风险。

6. 请勿在严重高温、潮湿或腐蚀性情况下使用本产品，
避免损坏电路出现漏电现象。

7. 请勿把水或其他液体溅到无线充上。如需清理，请确
保电源断开。

8. 充电时，请保持植入医疗设备（心脏起搏器、植入性
耳蜗等）与无线充之间的距离至少为 20cm，以避免
对医疗设备造成潜在干扰。

9. 使用充电器供电时，请购买或配套使用获得 CCC 认
证并满足标准要求的充电器。请使用单口输出 30W
以上的充电器。

10. 使用非本产品制造商推荐或出售的电源线或充电器
可能会导致火灾或人员受伤风险。

11. 请勿使用输出为 5V     1A (5W) 或以下的充电器。

手机壳太厚
a thicker cell 

phone case

产品参数

重要安全说明 

以上参数均来源于图拉斯实验室，实际参数会因产品或
其他因素而有差异；图片仅供参考，请以实物为准。

产品名称

型号

输入

输出

充电感应距离

工作温度

适用机型

产品清单

支点O系列智冷无线充

WX3

5V    2.4A/9V    3A

15W最大

≈5mm

0℃-35℃/32°F - 95°F

iPhone 12及以上机型

支点O系列智冷无线充×1、
充电线×1（选配）、
使用说明书×1

Specifications Important Safety Instructions

The parameters above are derived from the laboratory of 

TORRAS. The actual parameters would be different due 

to production process and other factors. The image 

shown here is indicative only.

Product Name

Product Model

Input

Output

Charge Sensing

Distance

Working 

Temperature

Compatibility

Package 

Contents

Ostand Wireless Charger

WX3

5V    2.4A/9V    3A

15W MAX

≈5mm

0℃-35℃/32°F - 95°F

iPhone 12 and above models

Ostand Wireless Charger ×1, 

Charging Cable ×1(Optional),  

User Manual ×1

12. 高温会降低充电速度，而且会限制功率，这是所有
无线充电器都会出现的问题。建议在温度低于 25° C / 
77° F 的环境中为设备充电。

13. 手机保护壳和手机在无线充上的位置都会影响充电
速度。离无线充的中心越远，充电速度越慢。

14. 为了获得最佳充电性能，请将手机与无线充中心处
的线圈对齐。如果手机上未显示充电图标，请调整手
机放置方式。请确保手机始终放置在无线充的中心处。

15. 充电时，本产品可能会发热。是正常现象，无需担心。
如果出现过热，请暂停使用。

16. 使用不当、摔落或过度用力可能会导致本产品损坏。
17. 请勿使用有害化学品或清洁剂清洁本产品。
18. 请将本产品存放在阴凉干燥处，勿将本产品存放在

高温或潮湿的环境中。
19. 请将本产品置于儿童接触不到的位置。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

为满足中国电子电气产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规
和其他要求，对本产品中有害物质，按部件分类，声明
如下。

在中华人民共和国境内销售的电子信息产
品必须标识此标志。圆圈内的数字表示
正常使用状态下产品的环保使用期限。

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。 某些型号的产
品可能不包含表中的部分部件。
O: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均
在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
X: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的
含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。 标记“X”
的部件， 皆因全球技术发展水平限制而无法实现有害
物质的替代。
*印刷电路板组件包括印刷板及其零部件，电容和连接
器等。

有 害 物 质
铅

(Pb)
汞

(Hg)
镉

(Cd)
六价铬
(Cr(Vl))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

部件名称

印刷电路
板及组件*

其他

金属件

①

②

④ 支架
Bracket

⑤ 散热孔
Heat Dissipation Holes

约5mm

无线充电器内部磁感应线圈
The internal sensing coil of the wireless charger

无线充电器
wireless charger

手机/ cell phone

手机内部磁感应线圈
The internal sensing coil of the cell phone

17. Do not use harmful chemicals or detergents to 

clean this product.

18. Please store this product in a cool and dry place, do 

not store this product in a hot or humid environment.

19. Keep this product out of reach of children.e 30W.

Manufacturer: SHENZHEN TORRAS TECHNOLOGY 

CO., LTD.

Address: RM1215, BLK C, Zhantao Technology 

BLDG, Minzhi Avenue, Minzhi ST, Longhua DIST, 

Shenzhen, China

©Shenzhen TORRAS Technology Co., Ltd. All Rights 

Reserved.

Domestic Tel: 400-800-1368

Business Cooperation: sales@torras.hk

Official Website: www.torras.cn  

中国制造  Made in China

制造商：深圳市图拉斯科技有限公司
地    址：深圳市龙华区民治街道民治大道展滔科技大厦
C 座 1215
深圳市图拉斯科技有限公司版权所有并保留一切权利
国内热线：400-800-1368
商务合作：sales@torras.hk
官方网站：www.torras.cn    

执行标准：GB 4943.1

保 修 卡  Warranty Card

客户姓名
Customer Name :

联系电话
Phone Number :

产品名称
Product Name :

购买日期
Date of Purchase :

地址
Address :

备注
Notes :

360°

120°

TSPI01693A

成型尺寸：50*80mm    350*130mm

结构设计：黄从峰

结构修改：

日       期：2023.8.16

备       注：

表面工艺：风琴折；双面印刷，单黑；折

日      期：2024.6.11

备      注：

材      质：银禾祥合100克本白双胶纸

物料编码：

结
构
部
分

平
面
部
分

印刷颜色：

物料名称：Parks智冷无线充说明书

平面设计：涂佳雨

平面修改：

K

特别说明：所有物料需要符合蓝禾《有害物质限用管理程序》LH-WI-0004（环保要求）

FCC Warning
15.19 Labeling requirements.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
15.21 Information to user.
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
15.105 Information to the user.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1.This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
2.This equipment complies with RF radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an    uncontrolled environment.

https://manuals.plus/m/1a75dc3a9b803e8d177f605c4c0a6bea79390ef0f3936dc0ef5abce4a022197d

